

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED November 5, 2024 11:30 PM FILING ID: B3CF3385FE675 CASE NUMBER: 2024SC394</p> <p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2024CA774</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY Honorable Todd L. Taylor Case No. 2023CV30834</p>	
<p>Petitioners: LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF GREELEY, WELD COUNTY, INC., ET AL.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2024SC394</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP Kenneth F. Rossman, IV, No. 29249 Kendra N. Beckwith, No. 40154 Elizabeth Michaels, No. 50200 Joseph Hykan, No. 52865 1601 Nineteenth Street, Suite 1000 Denver, Colorado 80202 303.623.9000 krossman@lewisroca.com kbeckwith@lewisroca.com emichaels@lewisroca.com jhykan@lewisroca.com</p>	
<p>REPLY BRIEF</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court correctly ruled there is an implied private right of action.	2
A. The General Assembly intended a private right of action and an implied civil remedy is consistent with the legislative scheme.....	2
B. A private right of action is not redundant.....	4
C. The Board’s “pre-enforcement” point merely reiterates its home rule arguments and is irrelevant to the private right of action question.....	5
II. Voters demonstrated an injury in fact to their legally protected interest in the Redistricting Statutes.	6
A. The Board’s damage to Voters’ civil liberties demonstrates an injury in fact.	7
B. The fact the Board inflicted similar injuries on all Weld County citizens does not make Voters’ grievances generalized.	9
III. The Redistricting Statutes unambiguously apply to Weld County.	10
A. The Redistricting Statutes do not need to expressly reference home rule counties for them to bind Weld County.....	13
B. Applying the Redistricting Statutes to Weld County does not violate Colorado’s Constitution.	15
1. The drawing of county commissioner district boundaries	

	does not establish county government organization or structure.	15
	2. Colorado’s Constitution does not grant home rule counties plenary power over county-level elections.....	19
	3. Home rule counties lack constitutional power to control local matters.....	21
IV.	There is no conflict between the Charter and the Redistricting Statutes.....	22
	A. Nothing in the Charter permits the Board to disregard the Redistricting Statutes.....	22
	B. Section 30-11-513, C.R.S., does not make the Redistricting Statutes inapplicable to home rule counties.	23
	C. The Board is not immune from this Court’s review.	25
V.	The district court erred in not directing the Board to complete a compliant redistricting process before 2033.....	25
	A. This issue is preserved.	25
	B. The Board’s refusal to adopt a final redistricting plan in 2023 does not entitle the Board to ignore its statutory obligations until 2033.	26
	Conclusion.....	29
	Certificate of Service.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	6
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992)	2, 4
<i>B.G.'s, Inc. v. Gross</i> , 23 P.3d 691 (Colo. 2001)	3
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Weld Cnty. v. Andrews</i> , 687 P.2d 457 (Colo. App. 1984)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bruce v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	12, 16
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. People</i> , 88 P.2d 89 (Colo. 1939)	19
<i>City of Arvada v. Denver Health and Hospital Authority</i> , 403 P.3d 609 (Colo. 2017)	2, 3, 4
<i>City of Florence v. Pepper</i> , 145 P.3d 654 (Colo. 2006)	24
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 700 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1985)	20
<i>Est. of Stevenson v. Hollywood Bar & Cafe, Inc.</i> , 832 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1992)	15
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	4
<i>Hoffman v. N.Y. State Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 234 N.E.3d 1002 (N.Y. 2023)	28
<i>In re Colo. Indep. Cong. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 497 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2021)	28

<i>Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)	23, 27
<i>Kallenberger v. Buchanan</i> , 649 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1982)	9
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	25
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 442 P.3d 379 (Colo. 2019).....	3
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Colo. 2021)	12, 13, 23
<i>Pearce v. People</i> , 53 Colo. 399, 127 P. 224 (1912).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004)	26
<i>Reale v. Bd. of Real Est. Appraisers</i> , 880 P.2d 1205 (Colo. 1994)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016)	9
<i>Town of Erie v. Eason</i> , 18 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2001)	27
<i>Town of Erie v. Town of Frederick</i> , 251 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2010).....	10
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000)	21
<i>Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corp.</i> , 185 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2008).....	22
<i>Trudgian v. LM General Insurance Co.</i> , 2024 CO 87	4, 5

<i>Vigoda v. Denver Urb. Renewal Auth.</i> , 646 P.2d 900 (Colo. 1982).....	25
<i>Weld County Colorado Board of County Commissioners v. Ryan</i> , 536 P.3d 1254 (Colo. 2023).....	7, 8
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 194 Colo. 163, 570 P.2d 535 (1977).....	9

Statutes

§ 1-1-110, C.R.S. (2024)	24
§ 13-51-106, C.R.S. (2024)	6
§ 1-45-116, C.R.S. (2024)	14
§ 25-1-508, C.R.S. (2024)	14
§ 30-10-306.1, C.R.S. (2024)	3, 11, 27
§ 30-10-306.2, C.R.S. (2024).....	11
§ 30-10-306.4, C.R.S. (2024).....	11, 26, 27
§ 30-11-107, C.R.S. (2024)	24
§ 30-11-511, C.R.S. (2024).....	16
§ 30-11-513, C.R.S. (2024)	16, 24
§ 30-35-103, C.R.S. (2024)	11, 14
§ 30-35-201, C.R.S. (2024).....	11
§ 8-3.3-105, C.R.S. (2024).....	14
30-25-201, C.R.S. (2024)	14

Other Authorities

<i>Each</i> , <i>New Oxford Am. Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	13
<i>Mandatory</i> , <i>New Oxford Am. Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	12

Organization, New Am. Oxford Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)16

Structure, New Am. Oxford Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) 16

Rules

C.A.R. 2126

C.R.C.P. 5926

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 16passim

Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 6 19

Colo. Const. art. XX, § 6..... 20, 21
